PART II
AUDIT OBSERVATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

DETAILED AUDIT OBSERVATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Financial and Compliance

Unutilized NCA not reverted to Bureau of Treasury

1. Unutilized Notice of Cash Allocation (NCAs) for CY 2016 and prior years totaling P 84,040,990.88 were not reverted to the Bureau of Treasury contrary to DBM Circular Letter No. 2013-12, DBM NBC No. 561 and Section 186 of GAAM, Volume 1, resulting in unreliable balances of Cash in Bank-Local Currency, Current Account (LCCA) as of year-end.
DBM Circular Letter No. 2013-12 provides that starting January 1, 2014, all NCAs for crediting to Regular MDS sub-accounts for any month, whether part of the comprehensive releases or continuing additional NCA releases, shall be valid until the last working day of the 3rd month of that quarter.  Hence, it is understood that all NCA balances at the end of each quarter are considered lapsed after the last working hour of said quarter.

DBM NBC 561 states that appropriations authorized under R.A. No. 10717 (GAA 2016) shall be valid for release and obligation for the purpose specified and subject to the pertinent special and general provisions: (a) For Personnel Services (PS) - until December 31, 2016; (b) For Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses (MOOE) and Capital Outlays (CO) - until December 31 2017 and (c) For Financial Expenses (Fine) - until  December 31, 2017, considering that it is similarly treated as MOOE.
Under 5.4.1 of the same NBC provides that NCA issued and credited to the Regular MDS Sub-Accounts of agencies/OUs for their regular operations, shall be valid until the last working day of the 3rd month of that quarter pursuant to DBM Circular Letter (CL) No. 2013-12.
Section 186 of GAAM, Volume 1 prescribed the general policy on the handling of NCAs.  Any balance of deposits per books corresponding to the unobligated allotment at the end of the year shall automatically expire and shall no longer be valid for use in ensuing years.

Unutilized balances of the NCA were not automatically reverted to the account of the Bureau of Treasury contrary to the provisions of the DBM CL No. 2013-12, hence the accumulated balances.  Records show that as of December 31, 2016, the Cash in Bank-Local Currency, Current Account (Regular Agency Fund) of MSU-TCTO amounted to P 84,040,990.88.
The failure of the Accountant to ensure that all unused NCAs are reverted to 

the National Treasury contravened the above-cited provisions and the failure of the Budget Officer to adjust the actual obligations of the College to determine the actual  unobligated and unutilized fund balances as of year-end rendered the account unreliable as of December 31, 2016.
We recommend that Management shall:

a. Require the Accountant to determine the actual unutilized NCA balances as of December 31, 2016.
b. Direct the Accountant to remit the remaining unutilized NCA to the Bureau of Treasury.
c. Comply with the provisions of DBM CL No. 2013-12 and DBM NBC No. 561 to present a reliable Cash in Bank balance.
Accumulation of unliquidated cash advances for travel 
2. Management’s laxity in the enforcement of Section 16 of Executive Order No. 248, as amended, and its implementing rules and regulations provided in COA Circular No. 97-002 on cash advances granted for travel, resulted in the accumulation of un-liquidated cash advances of P 12,488,341.45, thus sizeable amount of current operating expenses are unrecorded.

Section 16 of Executive Order No. 248 dated May 29, 1985, as amended by  Order No. 298 dated March 23, 2004, provides: 

“Within sixty (60) days after his return to the Philippines, in the case of official travel abroad, or within thirty (30) days of his return to his permanent official station in the case of official travel, every official or employees shall render an account of the cash advance received by him in accordance with existing applicable rules and regulations and/ or such rules and regulations as may be promulgated by the Commission on Audit for the purpose. xxx. Payment of the salary of any official or employee who fails to comply with the provisions of this Section shall be suspended until he complies therewith.”

Section 4.1.2 of COA Circular No. 97-002 dated February 10, 1997 provides: 
“No additional cash advances shall be allowed to any official or employee unless the previous cash advance given to him is first settled or a proper accounting thereof is made.”
The accumulation of cash advances to officers and employees especially those which are not accounted within 30 days after the return to permanent station may be attributed to:
· Approval of Travel Order by the Chancellor despite receipt of notice from the Accountant that previous travel was not yet liquidated;

· Non-enforcement of withholding of salary for non-liquidation of cash advances; and
· Lack of monitoring of cash advances for travel by the Office of the Accountant.

Because of Management laxity, a sizeable amount of travelling expenses was not recorded understating the total expenses and eventually overstating the net income for the year.
We recommend the following measures:

a. The Chancellor should refrain from approving Travel Order when notice is received from the Accountant that previous travel was not yet liquidated;
b. Enforce withholding of salary of non-compliant personnel; and
c. The Office of the Accountant should maintain up-to-date individual subsidiary ledgers for Due from Officers and Employees.  This will facilitate monitoring of cash advances.
Unliquidated cash advances for other compensation and time-bound activities 
3. Cash advances granted to regular and special disbursing officers of                          P 20,648,026.55 for the payment of other compensation and time-bound activities were allowed to remain not liquidated at the end of the year contrary to the provisions of Section 89 of PD 1445 and  COA Circular No. 97-002 thus, expenses for personal services for the year were not recorded.  And this resulted in the overstatement of the net income.  Further, it exposed the funds to the risk of misuse and loss.
Section 89 of PD 1445 sets the limit for the grant of cash advance, as follows:

“xxx No additional cash advance shall be allowed to any official or employee unless the previous cash advance given to him is first settled or a proper accounting thereof is made.”

COA Circular No. 97-002 dated February 10, 1997 provides for the rules and regulations on the grant, utilization and liquidation of cash advances as follows: 
Section 4.1.3 A cash advance shall be reported on as soon as the purpose for which it was given has been served.

Section 5.7 – When cash advance is no longer needed or has not been used for a period of two (2) months, it must be returned to or refunded immediately to the collecting officer.

Section 5.8 – All cash advances shall be fully liquidated at the end of each year. Except for the petty cash fund, the Accountable Officer (AO) shall refund any unexpended balance to the Cashier/Collecting Officer who will issue the necessary official receipt.

Section 5.9 – At the start of the ensuing year, a new cash advance may be granted, provided that a list of expenses against the previous cash advance is submitted. However, when no liquidation of the previous cash advance is received on or before January 20, the Accountant shall cause the withholding of the AO’s salary.
Further, Section 8 of the same circular provides that, it shall be the responsibility of the Head of the Agency to ensure that proper granting, utilization and liquidation of all cash advances are in accordance with these rules and regulations.

A review of the financial report disclosed that the unsettled cash advances of Disbursing Officers and Special Disbursing Officers as of December 31, 2016 is         P 20,648,026.55. The account is equal to 4.88 % of the total assets.
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Had these cash advances been liquidated immediately, proper accounting of expenses and accurate determination of assets could have been undertaken.  In addition, the non-liquidation of these cash advances within the timeframe prescribed under COA Circular No.97-002 exposed government funds to possible misuse or loss.
Recommendation:

· Demand from the concerned accountable officers the immediate liquidation of the cash advances; and  
· Direct the College Cashier to withhold the salaries of the concerned accountable officers who failed to liquidate their obligations within thirty (30) upon receipt of the demand letter. 
Failure to conduct physical inventory of Inventories and  PPEs 
4. The College failed to conduct physical inventory and to submit the inventory report in Calendar Year 2016 as required under Section 490 of Government Accounting and Auditing  Manual, Volume I, thus the validity, existence and correctness of the  Supplies Inventory and  Property, Plant and Equipment accounts with book value of P 9,135,517.63 and P 232,990,531.53, respectively, could not be ascertained affecting the fair presentation of the accounts in the financial statements.
Section 490 0f Government Accounting and Auditing Manual, Volume I, provides that: 

“For effective control of government property, “Chiefs of Agencies are required to take a physical inventory of all the equipment and supplies belonging to their respective offices at least once a year, unless otherwise determined by the COA Chairman in specific cases. Such inventory shall be made as of December 31 and submitted to the Auditor not later than January 31 of each year, unless extended by the Chairman, Commission on Audit.xxx.”

Further, Section 43, Volume I of the Manual on the New Government Accounting Systems provides that:

For check and balance, the Property and Supply Office/Unit shall maintain Property Cards (PC) for property, plant and equipment, and Stock Cards (SC) for inventories.  The balance in quantity per PC and SC should always reconcile with the ledger cards of the Accounting Unit.

It was observed that the College was not able to conduct physical count of its inventory and PPEs as of December 31, 2016 and failed to submit the Report on the Physical Count of Inventories (RPCI) and the Report on Physical Count of Property, Plant and Equipment (RPCPPE) which were due on January 31, 2017. Examination of their records showed that Property Cards and Stock Cards were not maintained by the Property and Supply Officer thus reconciliation with accounting records could not be undertaken.

The failure to conduct physical inventory and to submit the RPCI and RCPPE and the absence of the Property Cards and Stock Cards prevented the auditor in validating the existence and condition of the PPEs and Office Supplies Inventory, casting doubt on the validity and accuracy of the account balances in the financial statement.

This audit observation has been repeatedly reported in the previous years’ audit report.  It seems the Chancellor does not regard with importance the conduct of a regular physical count of the PPEs and Inventories of the College. And we are inclined to conclude that there is no effective control of government property in the Agency rendering the integrity of property custodianship questionable.  

Considering the PPE and supplies inventory accounts constitute 57.26 % of the total assets of the Agency, the fairness of the presentation of the financial statement is materially affected.

Recommendation:

We reiterate our recommendation for the Agency to conduct periodic physical inventory of its  property, plant and equipment and supplies and a report thereon be immediately prepared and submitted to the Auditor not later than January 31 of each year.  Items that are beyond economic repair shall be properly disposed and dropped from the books.  The Property and Supplies Office/Unit should maintain Property Cards.  
No depreciation provided on PPEs

5. Depreciation was not provided by the agency for its Property, Plant and Equipment with acquisition cost of P 270,345,395.32, hence, assets and net income for the year was overstated by about P 18,603,011.27.

The New Government Accounting System, Volume I provides:

“Section 67. Depreciation for Property, Plant and Equipment.  The costs of property, plant and equipment are allocated to the periods benefited through the provision of accumulated depreciation.  Depreciation is the systematic and gradual allocation of the depreciable amount of asset over its useful life…”
“Section 68. Method of Depreciation.  Depreciation shall be computed using the Straight Line Method. Depreciation shall start on the second month from purchase.  A residual value equivalent to ten percent of the cost shall be set. Annual depreciation is computed as follows:

Annual Depreciation= Asset Cost less Estimated Residual/Salvage Value
                                                             Estimated Useful Life

Asset Cost                         -  Purchase or Acquired Value of the Asset

Estimated Salvage Value  -  10% of the asset cost

Estimated Useful Life       -  Estimated number  of  years  the asset shall be 
 


         used as   determined by the Commission on Audit
We have noted in our audit that the Agency did not provide depreciation for some of its depreciable property, plant and equipment.  This is due to the absence of Property 

Cards and PPE Subsidiary ledgers, which should have been maintained by the Property and Supply Officer and the Accountant, respectively.
The annual depreciation on these PPEs based on the estimated useful life prescribed under COA Circular No. 2003-007 dated December 11, 2003 is computed as follows: 
	Kind of PPE
	Acquisition Cost
	Depreciable Cost (Acquisition Cost Less 10% Residual Value)
	Esti-mated Useful life (Years)
	Annual Depreciation

	School Buildings
	197,505,740.29
	177,755,166.26 
	20
	8,887,758.31 

	Other Structures
	2,143,628.00
	1,929,265.20
	20
	96,463.26

	Machinery
	7,019,794.30
	6,317,814.87
	10
	631,781.49

	Office Equipment
	8,665,642.41 
	7,799,078.17 
	5
	1,559,815.63 

	Information and Communication Equipment
	14,784,128.19
	13,305,715.37
	5
	2,661,143.07

	Marine and Fishery Equipment
	3,201,065.86 
	2,880,959.27 
	10
	288,095.93 

	Communication Equipment
	423,605.55 
	381,245.00 
	10
	38,124.50 

	Firefighting Equipment and Accessories
	802,000.00 
	721,800.00 
	7
	103,114.29 

	Medical Equipment
	179,598.00 
	161,638.20 
	10
	16,163.82 

	Sports Equipment
	773,805.00 
	696,424.50 
	10
	69,642.45 

	Other Machinery and Equipment
	2,355,086.64 
	2,119,577.98 
	10
	211,957.80 

	Motor Vehicles
	8,437,357.55
	7,593,621.80
	7
	1,084,803.11

	Watercrafts
	5,460,830.90 
	4,914,747.81 
	10
	491,474.78 

	Furniture and Fixtures
	9,823,193.86 
	8,840,874.47 
	10
	884,087.45 

	Books
	4,207,368.27 
	3,786,631.44 
	5
	757,326.29 

	Other Property, Plant & Equipment
	4,562,550.50 
	4,106,295.45 
	5
	821,259.09 

	TOTAL
	270,345,395.32
	243,310,855.79
	
	18,603,011.27


The failure of the agency to provide the appropriate depreciation expense account for its PPEs resulted in the overstatement of the reported assets and net income for the year-ended December 31, 2016.
Recommendation:

Direct the Accountant and the Property and Supply Officer to exert effort to secure the documents necessary to reconstruct the PPE accounts so that depreciation for the current and previous years maybe computed to arrive at the correct valuation of the property, plant and equipment. In case the necessary data could no longer be secured after exhausting all possible means, we recommend that appraisal of the PPEs be considered in order to establish the correct book values.  

